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.. :~llaY• 1rm...._ tlae Plov-~vice Comahsion ' s Order No. 24247 
ia r ... r• ht tlae at.o.e Doeke~ • _ • le1ardin1 our late filin1 and the 
pro~ ,peaalty, .. aU.it that · -

1) - Ve -efe • -11 company with four .. ployees at our STS 
·tocatiou. I aa personally r••ponsible for all paper­
work .... 11 •• na11eroua other duties, aany of which 
i~voh• tb• ~OllPil•tion of iaforaation at this time of 
tlae rear. h evoid uin1 Federal Express or Certified 
111111 -ia orcler to save aoney. 

2) fbe report ••• completed and aailed 
b.y tbe deadline. I• it possible it 
not eatered until February 1, 1991? 
an a1U1 .. r to this question. 

in ti•• to be delivered 
was received and 

We have not received 

3) fte ttOOO fine •• proposed is extr ... ty ai1nificant to a 
COllP•DY of oui aia.. Tbia do.1 not appear consistent with 
eitlaeT tbe infraction nor the iapact upon the coosuaer . 

lie waive our ri1bt to appear at a public hearin1 i ~ Tallahassee due to t he 
~· ia both .. DpotreT and resources for such a trip. We will be pleased to 
auwr aQ cauutiop tile C:O..iaaion aay have by telephone, if necessary . We 
~taUr. await tb• decbion of the Co•ission . w '-!> 

I- ~ 
<t l1i ..... 
c:. 21 2i 

Sincerely, a: co G1.. 
A . . --:> ~ I ::ft 
tit~ -l<M~ LX. 1/~~ 

~ ~ ~ Barbara R. Plautz ;z en ~ 
Vice-President ~ ('I') ~ 

::) ('I') I 

g 0 fA: 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedinqs tor failure to file 1990 
annual report•: 

Ar'FilfI'l'Y lfE'l'WORX, INC. 
AllDXCAll LOHG DISTANCE COMPANY 
O:llDlllICATIOHS CATALYST CORP. 
DCSL Ta.BCOIOIUNICATIONS, INC. 
ll'l'S-'l'AllPA, INC. 
SOHFORBST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 910127-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910128-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910130-Tl 
) DOCKET NO. 910131-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910134-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910137-TI 
) ORDER NO. 24247 

---~~~~~~~~~~~-------------------> ISSUED: 3/18/91 

Tb• following Co111J11issioners participated in the disposition of 
thi• aatter: 

BY THE COMMJ:SSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code (the Rule), 
require• each interexchange carrier (IXC) to file an annual report 
with our Diviaion ot Communications by January 31st of each year. 
our Statt notified all IXCa by letters dated November 16, 1990, and 
Jam.Miry 3, 1991, that the due date tor the 1990 annual report was 
approach.inq. Fourteen IXCs did not file their 1990 annual reports 
by the January 31, 1991 deadline. On February 4, 1991, our Staff 
••nt a third notice to the eleven IXCs which had still not tiled 
annual report•. 

Tb• annual reports ot seven companies, including the six 
liated in the caption above, were received after the Janua.ry 31, 
1991 deadline. The 1990 annual reports of che subject companies 
were received on the following dates: 

' 
(1) MTS-Tampa ~ February l, 1991; 
(2) Sunforeat Co-unications - February l, 1991; 
(3) COmaunicationa Catalyst Corporation - February 4, 1991; 
(4) Affinity Network, Inc. - February 12, 1991; and 
(5) American Long Distance Company - February 19, 1991 
(6) Exc;:el TelecoJ11J11unications, Inc . - March 4, 1991 

DOCUMENT NUM9ER-DATE 

0 2 619 M.~R 18 19!1 
; PSC-R£ CORDS/REPORTING 
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Of the coapanies listed above, Communications cataly•t 
COJ:poration, Mfinity Network, Inc., American Long Distance 
COlllpany, and Excel Telecommunications, Inc. are first time 
violator• of the Rule and were certificated in 1990. MTS-Tampa and 
8unfor .. t Comaunications previousl y violated the Rule in 1988, 
aubaittincJ their reports on February 1, 1989 and February 3, 1989, 
respectively. However, we did not initiate a c tion against any 
company that tiled a 1988 annual report before February 9, 1989; 
thu. th-•, coapanie• were not notified by the CoJllJlliasion as 
violati"9 the Rule. Therefore, we also consider these companies to 
be firat time violators ot the Rule. 

Th• companie• are made aware of commission rules when they are 
granted certificates. In addition, each company received two 
r .. indar notic••· Therefore, we find it appropriate to order each 
IXC li•ted a.bove to show cause why it should not be fined $1000 tor 
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480. 

Baaed on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida PUblic Service commission that Affinity 
HetvorJt, Inc., American Long Distanc e c ompany, Communications 
catalyst Corporation, Excel Telecommunications, Inc. , MTS-Tampa, 

~nd Sunforeat Communications shall show c ause in writing why a 
$1000 fine should not be assessed against t.hem tor their apparent 
failure to file timely the report required by Rule 25-24. 480, 
Florida Administrative Code . It i s further 

ORDERED that the written res ponses to this Order by the 
interexchange carriers dealt with herein must be rec eived by the 
Director ot Records and Report i ng , 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the time established below. 
It i• further 

-
ORDERED that any res ponse filed by the ~ nterexchange carriers 

listed in the caption of this Order must contain specific 
•tat ... nta ot tact and law. It is f u rthe r 

ORDERED that failure by any of the interexchange carriers 
listed in the caption ot this Order to file a written response 
within the prescribed time period will constitute an admission ot 
noncoaplianc;:e, resulting in all allegations being admitted. It is 
turther 
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- OJtDBRBD that failure by any ot the interexchange carriers 
li•ted in the caption ot this order to request a hearing in any 
written r .. pon•e that is submitted will constitute a waiver ot any 
ri4)ht to a hearing in this matter. It is further 

ORDERED that each interexchange carrier listed in the caption 
of thi• order may elect to comply with the requirements established 

- · ~~tbitJ Order in •ettleaent ot the apparent violation ot Rule 25-
..... · · 24.610, Florida Administrative Code, and that the staff of the 

Florida Public Service Commission is hereby delegated the authority 
to clo .. adJliniatratively the docket applicable to the complying 
coapany. It is further 

ORDERED that, it any company listed in the caption of this 
order ne.ither responds in writing to this Order nor pays the ••-•ed fine, the respective company's certificate shall be 
cancelled 30 days after issuance of this Order, the assessed tine 
shall be waived, and the Staff of the Florida Public Service 
Comai••ion is hereby delegated the administrative authority to 
close that company's docket. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 
I I.th day Of MARCH _1_9_9_1 __ _ 

rector 
ords and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

PAK 



. . 

. . . . 
ORDER NO. 24247 
D0CXBT NO. 910127-TI, 910128-TI, 910130-TI , 910131-TI, 910134-TI, 

910137-TI 
PAGE 4 

lfOTICE OP PURTHER PROCEEQINGS OR JVPICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida PUblic Service Commi s sion is required by Section 
120.59(4), Plorida Statutes, to notify parties ot any 
adainiatrative hearinq or judicial review ot Commission orders that 
1a available under sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well aa the procedures and time limits that apply. · This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
he&riDCJ or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
•0U9ht. 

Thi• order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are attected by the 
action proposed by this order may tile a petition tor a tormal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Adainiatrative COd3, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Di vision of Records and Reportinq, at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 
by the close of business on April 8 , 1991 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an adllission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 .037(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant t o Rule 25-22.037 (4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default s hall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date . 

If an adversely affec ted person fa i ls t o respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the Fi rst District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewe r utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This tiling must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this or der, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appel l ate Procedur e. 


